be concomitantly lower.

2.3.10 Sensitivity analysis

In order to look at how sensitive the model developed is to variations in the assumptions made, Table

11 shows the NPVs and benefit-cost ratios for six scenarios:

1. The discount rate at the lower end of the DFID recommended range at 8 per cent, rather than

10 per cent.

2. The discount rate at the upper end of the DFID recommended range at 12 per cent.

3. A scenario with higher returns to education, based on some of the higher estimates discussed

above in this paper – with 20 per cent returns for primary, 20 per cent for upper and lower

secondary, and 25 per cent returns to education for tertiary level.

4. A scenario with lower returns to education, based on the lower of the estimates cited above –

with 10 per cent returns for primary and lower secondary, and 15 per cent returns for both

upper secondary and tertiary levels.

5. The rate of real wage growth in Rwanda at 0 per cent.

6. The rate of real wage growth in Rwanda at 5 per cent.

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis for test A (GBP million)

Scenario
PV of

benefits
Cost attributable to

RBA
NPV of benefits

less costs
Benefit:

cost ratio

Overall model 14.0 1.9 12.1 7.4

Discount rate of 8% 12.2 1.9 10.4 6.5

Discount rate of 12% 8.8 1.9 6.9 4.7

Rates of return higher (20%
primary / 20% junior secondary
/ 20% senior secondary / 25%
tertiary)

14.0 1.9 12.1 7.4

Rates of return lower (10%
primary / 10% junior secondary
/ 15% senior secondary / 15%
tertiary)

4.7 1.9 2.8 2.5

Real wage growth of 0% 5.8 1.9 3.9 3.1

Real wage growth of 5% 14.0 1.9 12.1 7.4

The analysis here shows how the model is sensitive to changes in the rates of returns to education,

which generate the benefits for this model. The costs assessed remain constant as they have been

assumed to be the £1.9 million disbursed in RBA for the 2013 period. There may be reasons why real

wage growth would not stay at 2.5 per cent as used in the model over time, particularly if Rwandan

economic growth were to slow, and/or be predominantly based in low employment industries such as

those oriented to export or service industries based in Kigali, which would not necessarily benefit the